

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 25
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	JULIA C. PAYNE
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	MELINDA R. HOLMES
	Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States

Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Proposition 12 Violates Core Values of Comity, Federalism, and Open Markets Codified by the Long-Standing Rule Against Extraterritorial State Regulation.....	6
A. The Constitution precludes States from regulating extraterritorially	6
B. Extraterritoriality doctrine is not limited to price-affirmation statutes	15
II. Proposition 12 Imposes Extraterritorial Regulations that Do Not Protect Consumers and Offer Only Debatable Animal-Welfare Benefits	20
A. Proposition 12 necessarily regulates transactions occurring wholly in other States	21

B. Proposition 12 is not predicated on concerns for consumer safety and will not improve the welfare of sows	24
III. Allowing Proposition 12 To Stand Will Disrupt Small Farms, Affect Retail Prices, Invite Market Balkanization, and Foster Interstate Economic Conflict.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	15, 20
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	32
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	4, 18
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	14
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	16
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	17
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	14
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Ariz. ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	17

STATUTES

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95481	33
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25990(b).....	4
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25990(b)(2)	3
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(a).....	3
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25991(e).....	3
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25993(b).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Aaron N. Coleman, *The American Revolution, State Sovereignty, and the American Constitutional Settlement, 1765-1800* (Lexington Books 2016)12
- Akhil Reed Amar, *America's Constitution: A Biography* (2005).....9
- Alexander Hamilton, *The Farmer Refuted* (1775)12
- Anthony J. Bellia and Bradford R. Clark, *The International Law Origins of American Federalism*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020)13
- The Antifederalist No. 11* (John Winthrop)10
- Antonio Cassese, "States: Rise and Decline of the Primary Subjects of the International Community," *The Oxford Handbook of the History of International Law* (Bardo Fassbender and Anne Peters eds., 2012).....11, 12
- AVMA, *Welfare Implications of Gestation Sow Housing* (Nov. 11, 2015).....28

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Barry K. Goodwin, *California's Proposition 12 and its Impacts on the Pork Industry* (May 13, 2021).....6, 30, 31
- Catherine Drinker Bowen, *Miracle at Philadelphia: The Story of the Constitutional Convention May to September 1787* (1986).....7
- Christine McCracken, *US Pork Supply Chain Locked in Limbo as Producers Await Legal Ruling* (Mar. 2022), available at <https://research.rabobank.com/far/en/sectors/animal-protein/us-pork-supply-chain-locked-in-limbo-as-producers-await-legal-ruling.html>26, 27
- Conner Mullally & Jayson L. Lusk, *The Impact of Farm Animal Housing Restrictions on Egg Prices, Consumer Welfare, and Production in California*, *Amer. J. Agr. Econ.* (September 13, 2017), available at <https://academic.//doi/10.1093/ajae/aax049/4157679>.....21
- Daniel-Erasmus Khan, "Territory and Boundaries," *The Oxford Handbook of the History of International Law* (Bardo Fassbender and Anne Peters eds., 2012)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Elaine Kub, *Analysis of the Pork and Hog Markets' Likely Changes if California's Prop 12 Is Implemented in January 2022*, available at <https://www.elainekub.com/single-post/hog-market-needed-clearer-faster-prop-12-signals>.....22
- Elizabeth R. Rumley, *States' Farm Animal Confinement Statutes*, Nat'l Agric. Law Ctr., <https://nationalag-lawcenter.org/state-compilations/farm-animal-welfare/>.....32
- Emmanuelle Tourme Jouannet, "International Law as History and Culture," *A Short Introduction to International Law* (Cambridge University Press 2015) (Christopher Sutcliffe trans.)11
- Erica Shaffer, *Rabobank: California's Prop 12 a Call to Lead on Animal Welfare*, Meat+Poultry (2021), <https://www.meatpoultry.com/articles/24659-rabobank-californias-prop-12-a-call-to-lead-on-animal-welfare>29, 30
- The Federalist No. 22* (Alexander Hamilton)9, 10
- The Federalist No. 32* (Alexander Hamilton)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison)	12
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985)	8, 9
Forrest McDonald, <i>We the People: The Economic Origins of the Constitution</i> (1958).....	8
James W. Coleman, <i>Importing Energy, Exporting Regulation</i> , 83 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1357 (2014)	33
J.S. Reeves, <i>The Influence of the Law of Nations Upon International Law in the United States</i> , 3 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 547 (1909).....	12
Or. Admin. R. 340-253-0040	33
Proposed Regulations § 1322.1(b), available at https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinementText1stNotice_05252021.pdf	23
P.S. Holt et. al, <i>The Impact of Different Housing Systems on Egg Safety and Quality</i> , 90 <i>Poultry Science</i> 251 (2011).....	25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Richard Sexton & Daniel Sumner,
*California's Animal Welfare Law
 Caused Hysteria on Both Sides—
 Here Are the Real Impacts*, The Hill
 (Aug. 20, 2021), available at
[https://thehill.com/opinion/energy-
 environment/568762-californias-
 animal-welfare-law-caused-hysteria-
 on-both-sides-here/](https://thehill.com/opinion/energy-environment/568762-californias-animal-welfare-law-caused-hysteria-on-both-sides-here/).....27
- 1 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak,
*Treatise on Constitutional Law:
 Substance and Procedure*
 (5th ed. 2012)*passim*
- Tara Helfman, *The Law of Nations in
 The Federalist Papers*, 23 J. Legal
 Hist. 107 (2002).....12
- USDA, *Sow Welfare Fact Sheet* (Fall
 2010).....27
